Registrar(J)(Budget)

May kindly see the online reply dated 16.04.2024 received from Sri Chinta Ram the then A.D.J. Lakhimpur Kheri presently posted as Addl. Principal Judge, Family Court, Fatehpur, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Abdul Moin, the then Administrative Judge, Lakhimpur Kheri in the matter of property statement, communicated to the officer.

In this connection, it is submitted that earlier the officer had submitted his movable & immovable property statements of the financial years 2017-18 & 2018-19 which were put up before Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Lakhimpur Kheri through detailed online office note dated 20.09.2023 on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 21.09.2023:

"This property statement pertains to the financial years 2013-2014 and 2014-2015 which has been uploaded on my portal on 20.09.2023. The property statements are required to be submitted at an interval of two years each. The joining of the officer is of the year 2009. The reason for delayed submission of the property statement that due to ill health of mother and self as also due to COVID-2019 pandemic he could not submit property statement on time is not found satisfactory as the officer concerned has not annexed any prescriptions regarding treatment of mother and self and also the effect of COVID-2019 pandemic started in the year 2020. Officer is required to submit proper explanation regarding delay."

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 25.09.2023.

The officer concerned has replied (in his verbatim) that "The reason for delayed submission of the property statement that due to ill health of mother and self, I am submitting the treatment related papers." and also attached Mother's treatment papers file & self treatment paper's file in Attachment.

May, therefore, if approved, reply of Court's order/explanation in the matter of property statements of the financial years 2017-18 & 2018-19, as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Sri Chinta Ram, Addl. Principal Judge, Family Court, Fatehpur be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dinesh Pathak, Administrative Judge, Fatehpur Judgeship for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Anshu Mishra, Section Officer Meetu Verma, Assistant Registrar Admin.A-4 AT ALLAHABAD

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dinesh Pathak,

Administrative Judge, Fatehpur

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?
Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)